
 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 15 

February 2017 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Jon Antoniazzi 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales

Informal meeting 09.15 - 09.30 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest. 

(09.30) 

   

2 Scrutiny of Estyn Annual Report 2015-16 

(09.30 - 11.00) (Pages 1 - 24)  

 

Meilyr Rowlands, HM Chief Inspector  

Claire Morgan, Strategic Director  

Simon Brown, Strategic Director 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

CYPE(5)-06-17 Estyn - Papur | Paper 1 

 

Break 11.00 - 11.10 

 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Inquiry into Teachers’ Professional Learning and Education - 

evidence session 2 

(11.10 - 12.10) (Pages 25 - 49)  

 

Tim Pratt, Director of ASCL Cymru 

Maureen Harris, Head teacher of Bishop Hedley RC High School and President of 

ASCL Cymru 

Rob Williams, Director of Policy - NAHT Cymru 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Paper 

CYPE(5)-06-17 Association of School and College Leaders (Wales) - Papur | Paper 

2 

CYPE(5)-06-17 National Association of Head Teachers Cymru  - Papur | Paper 3 

 

4 Paper(s) to note 

(12.10)   

 

Letter from Welsh Language Commissioner to the Minister for Lifelong Learning 

and Welsh Language 

 (Pages 50 - 57)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-06-17 – Papur | Paper 4 - i'w nodi | to note 

 

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - additional information following 

meeting on 12 January 

 (Pages 58 - 59)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-06-17 – Papur | Paper 5 - i'w nodi | to note 



Letter from the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language - additional 

information following meeting on 12 January 

 (Pages 60 - 61)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-06-17 – Papur | Paper 6 - i'w nodi | to note 

 

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport - additional 

information following meeting on 18 January 

 (Pages 62 - 63)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-06-17 – Papur | Paper 7 - i'w nodi | to note 

 

Letter from the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language - future 

funding of CWVYS 

 (Pages 64 - 65)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-06-17 – Papur | Paper  - i'w nodi | to note 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting 

   

6 Consideration of letter from the Chair of the Constitutional and 

Legislative Affairs Committee 

(12.10 - 12.30) (Pages 66 - 72)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-06-17 – Papur | Paper 9 - Private | Preifat 

  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | National Assembly for Wales 

Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg | Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

 

CYPE(5)-06-17 – Papur | Paper 1 

 

Ymateb gan: ESTYN 

Response from: ESTYN 

 

 

https://www.estyn.gov.wales/sites/default/files/documents/ESTYN_Annual%

20Report%202015_2016_English.pdf  

Pack Page 24

https://www.estyn.gov.wales/sites/default/files/documents/ESTYN_Annual%20Report%202015_2016_English.pdf
https://www.estyn.gov.wales/sites/default/files/documents/ESTYN_Annual%20Report%202015_2016_English.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 25

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | National Assembly for Wales 

Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg | Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

 

CYPE(5)-06-17 – Papur 2| Paper 2 

 

Ymateb gan : Cymdeithas Arweinwyr Ysgolion a Cholegau (Cymru) 

Response from : Association of School and College Leaders (Wales)  
 

1 The Association of School and College Leaders (ASCL) represents over 17,000 
heads, principals, deputies, vice-principals, 
[...]
ls into the country.  It would be highly counter-productive if that become a 
one-way exodus of our best teachers to better paid jobs elsewhere. 

Pack Page 38



ASCL Cymru   Page 4 of 4 

32 We are also concerned that it is becoming increasingly hard for schools to fill 
headteacher posts.  We are hearing from members that many deputy and assistant 
headteachers are unwilling to consider the challenge of stepping up to become a 
headteacher because of the ever-increasing demands on headteachers and the 
resultant levels of stress caused by an ever-increasing culture of data-driven 
accountability. 

Conclusion 

33 I hope that this is of value to your inquiry. ASCL Cymru looks forward to contributing 
to this effort and to further discussions.  

 

Tim Pratt 
Director of ASCL Cymru 

Pack Page 39



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | National Assembly for Wales 

Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg | Children, Young People and 

Education 

Committee 

 

CYPE(5)-06-17 – Papur 3 | Paper 3 

 

Ymateb gan : Cymdeithas Genedlaethol y Prifathrawon 

Response from : National Association of Head Teachers Cymru  
 
 
 
NAHT welcomes the opportunity to submit evidence to the Children, 
Young People and Education committee.   
 
NAHT represents more than 29,000 school leaders in early years, 
primary, secondary and special schools, making us the largest 
association for school leaders in the UK. 
  
We represent, advise and train school leaders in Wales, England and 
Northern Ireland.  We use our voice at the highest levels of government 
to influence policy for the benefit of leaders and learners everywhere.  
Our new section, NAHT Edge, supports, develops and represents middle 
leaders in schools. 
 
The invitation to submit evidence to the National Assembly for Wales’ 
Children, Young People and Education Committee concerning the inquiry on 
teachers’ professional learning and education requested information, in 
particular, concerning the readiness of the workforce to i
[...]
 the point you raise concerning CVCs I can reassure you that no decision has 
been made and I am continuing to explore options for the most appropriate arrangements 
for supporting the voluntary youth work sector.  I had referenced the Trinity report to 
highlight that a one size fits all approach is not working and that national and local 
organisations identified that they have different ways of working which require different 
types of support. 
 
As you acknowledge in your letter I have since agreed to provide grant funding to CWVYS 
for 2017/18.  As with any grant, there are terms and conditions attached to the funding.  The 
funding objectives are developed in partnership with CWVYS.  This year, as last, one such 
agreed objective is focussed on using the funding to help CWVYS to become a sustainable 
organisation.  CWVYS will develop a work-plan based on their 2017/18 funding objectives.  
My officials will continue to meet and work with CWVYS throughout the year to monitor 
progress against their objectives.  
 
The current funding arrangements are for one year only and I reserve the right to make 
further changes if my policy approach demands a different approach.  
 
I hope the above information sufficiently answers your outstanding questions.  You may be 
interested to know that, in considering the Committee’s report and recommendations, I have 
asked my officials to engage with the Youth Work Reference Group in order that I may take 
their views into account. 
 

Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Alun Davies AC/AM 

Gweinidog y Gymraeg a Dysgu Gydol Oes 
Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language 
 
 

Pack Page 65



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 66

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) iv of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of Estyn Annual Report 2015-16
	CYPE(5)-06-17 Estyn - Papur | Paper 1

	3 Inquiry into Teachers’ Professional Learning and Education - evidence session 2
	CYPE(5)-06-17 Association of School and College Leaders (Wales) - Papur | Paper 2
	CYPE(5)-06-17 National Association of Head Teachers Cymru  - Papur | Paper 3

	4.1 Letter from Welsh Language Commissioner to the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language
	4.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - additional information following meeting on 12 January
	4.3 Letter from the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language - additional information following meeting on 12 January
	4.4 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport - additional information following meeting on 18 January
	4.5 Letter from the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language - future funding of CWVYS
	6 Consideration of letter from the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 15 February 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.18 - 12.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3832 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Hefin David AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Darren Millar AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Witnesses: 

Meilyr Rowlands, Estyn 

Claire Morgan, Estyn 

Simon Brown, Strategic Director, Estyn 

Tim Pratt, ASCL 

Maureen Harris, Association of School and College Leaders 

(Cymru) 

Rob Williams, NAHT 

Committee Staff: Jon Antoniazzi (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/fc7edb71-979b-4219-ac39-7e10ab6493aa?autostart=True


Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 751KB) View as HTML (343KB) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest.  

The Chair welcomed Members. There were no apologies. Under Standing Order 17.24 

Llyr Gruffydd AM declared he was an Honorary President of the Council for Wales of 

Voluntary Youth Services (CWVYS) and Member of a Governing Body. Hefin Davies AM 

declared he was a member of Caerphilly County Borough Council.  

 

2 Scrutiny of Estyn Annual Report 2015-16  

The Committee scrutinised Estyn on their Annual Report. They agreed to provide the 

following:  

 

A note clarifying the data on the proportion of schools in follow-up;  
 

A note on community focused schools including examples of good practice of what 

makes a good community focused school.  
 

 

3 Inquiry into Teachers’ Professional Learning and Education - evidence 

session 2  

The Committee heard evidence from ASCL and NAHT.  

 

4 Paper(s) to note  

The papers were noted  

Paper to note 6 – It was agreed the Committee would write to the Minister for Lifelong 

Learning and Welsh Language highlighting concerns with the timescale of the 

publication of the revised Healthcare Guidance.  

 

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s59697/15%20February%202017.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s59697/15%20February%202017.html?CT=2


4.1 Letter from Welsh Language Commissioner to the Minister for Lifelong Learning 

and Welsh Language  

4.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - additional information following 

meeting on 12 January  

4.3 Letter from the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language - additional 

information following meeting on 12 January  

4.4 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport - additional 

information following meeting on 18 January  

4.5 Letter from the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language - future 

funding of CWVYS  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting  

The Motion was agreed.  

 

6 Consideration of letter from the Chair of the Constitutional and 

Legislative Affairs Committee  

The Committee considered the letter. They agreed to respond to the consultation.  

 

7 Inquiry into Teachers' Professional Learning and Education - 

consultation pack  


